primarily United States Dollar (“USD”), Singapore Dollar (“SGD”), Chinese Renminbi (“RMB”) and Hong
Kong Dollar (“HKD”).

	T he Group has not entered into any derivative instruments for hedging or trading purposes during the
financial year as the net exposure to foreign currency risk is not significant. Where possible, the Group will
apply natural hedging by selling and purchasing in the same currency. However, the exposure to foreign
currency risk is monitored from time to time by management.

	 Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

	T he following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit/(loss) for the financial year to a
reasonably possible change in the USD, SGD, RMB and HKD exchange rates against the respective
functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables held constant.

103FACB Industries Incorporated Berhad   Annual Report 2014

38.	 Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

(b)	F inancial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

(iii)	M arket risk (cont’d)

(i)	F oreign currency risk (cont’d)

	 Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis (cont’d)

Group

2014
RM

Increase/
(Decrease) in

profit net of tax

2013
RM

Decrease/
(Increase) in

loss net of tax

USD/RM - strengthened 5% (2013: 5%) 297,040 258,420

- weakened 5% (2013: 5%) (297,040) (258,420)

SGD/RM - strengthened 5% (2013: 5%) 30,569 14,856

- weakened 5% (2013: 5%) (30,569) (14,856)

RMB/RM - strengthened 2% (2013: 2%) 27,691 38,359

- weakened 2% (2013: 2%) (27,691) (38,359)

USD/RMB - strengthened 5% (2013: 5%) 6,427 17,049

- weakened 5% (2013: 5%) (6,427) (17,049)

USD/HKD - strengthened 5% (2013: 5%) 4,125 4,478

- weakened 5% (2013: 5%) (4,125) (4,478)

(ii)	I nterest rate risk

	I nterest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s
financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

	T he Group’s and the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk relate to interest bearing financial assets.
Interest bearing financial assets includes deposits which are short term in nature, placed with licensed
financial institutions for better yield returns than cash at banks and as securities for banking facilities
granted to certain subsidiaries. The effect of fluctuation in the interest rate of the Group’s and the